

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

District Court, City and County of Denver
Honorable Michael Martinez, Judge
Case No. 2009CV7181

Plaintiff:
GERALD ROME, Acting Securities Commissioner for the
State of Colorado

v.

Defendants:
HEI RESOURCES, INC. f/k/a HEARTLAND ENERGY,
INC., CHARLES REED CAGLE, BRANDON DAVIS,
HEARTLAND ENERGY DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION, BEDROCK ENERGY
DEVELOPMENT, INC., JOHN SCHIFFNER, and JAMES
POLLAK

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*:

Name: *Christopher Staley

Address: 750 First Street, N.E.
Suite 1140

Washington, DC 20037

Phone Number: 202-737-0900

FAX Number: 202-783-3571

E-mail: cs@nasaa.org

Atty. Reg. #: 79094

* Admission *pro hac vice* currently pending

Name: Paul L. Vorndran

Address: 1875 Lawrence Street, 10th Fl.
Denver, CO 80202-1898

Phone Number: (303) 839-1204

FAX Number: (303) 831-0786

E-mail: pvorndran@pwhclaw.com

Atty. Reg. #: 22098

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 13CA2090

**OPENING BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES
ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....v

I. STATEMENT OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ISSUE.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. IDENTITY OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

IV. INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....3

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

VI. ARGUMENT7

 A. Colorado Jurisprudence Rejects the *Williamson* Presumption in Favor of a Fact-Based Economic Realities Analysis.7

 1. Colorado Looks to the Economic Realities of a Transaction when Determining whether a Security Exists.....7

 2. The *Williamson* Presumption Conflicts with Colorado Jurisprudence.....12

 3. The *Williamson* Presumption Conflicts with the Principle that the Colorado Securities Act “is to be Construed Broadly to Effectuate its Purposes.”13

 4. The *Williamson* “Presumption” is Unnecessary and Outdated.....16

 5. The *Williamson* “Presumption” Facilitates Fraud.18

 B. The Trial Court Erred in Applying the *Williamson* “Presumption’s” Second Factor.21

VII. CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Cagle v. Mathers Family Trust,
295 P.3d 460 (Colo. 2013).....2

Consol. Mgmt. Grp., LLC v. Dep’t Corps.,
75 Cal. Rptr. 3d 795 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....25

Corp. East Assocs. v. Meester,
442 N.W.2d 105 (Iowa 1989).....25

Deutsch Energy Co. v. Mazur,
813 F.2d 1567 (9th Cir. 1987)22

Feigin v. Digital Interactive Assoc., Inc.,
987 P.2d 876 (Colo.App. 1999)..... 13, 18

Griffin v. Jackson,
759 P.2d 839 (Colo. App. 1988)..... 12, 14

Holden v. Hagopian,
978 F.2d 115 (9th Cir. 1992)22
